

No. 309134

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

FILED
May 30, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

IVAN BUSTOS IZAZAGA,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE RUTH REUKAUF, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1-2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. <u>The incorrect recklessness definition constituted harmless error, as the outcome of the trial would not have been different. Mr. Izazaga was not prejudiced by any ineffectiveness on the part of his attorney.</u>	5
2. <u>Sufficient evidence supported the jury’s verdict</u>	10
3. <u>Izazaga’s right to a jury trial was not violated by the “to-convict” instruction</u>	11
4. <u>Izazaga is precluded from challenging the court’s findings as to his ability to pay his legal financial obligations for the first time on appeal</u>	15
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)..... 15,16

State v. Blazina, (Slip Opinion No. 42728-1-II) 15,16

State v. Bonisisio, 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998)..... 13,14

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)..... 7

State v. Brown, 130 Wn. App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005) 13,14

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 10

State v. ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) 12,13

State v. Dana, 73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968) 12

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 10

In re Personal Rest. Of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 6

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn. App. 833, 822 P.2d 303 (1992)..... 10

State v. Gamble, 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) 8

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)..... 6

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) 13,14

Hartigan v. Territory of Wash., 1 Wash. Terr. 447 (1874)..... 14

State v. Kyлло, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....9

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... 6

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....5,6

<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319 (1998).....	3,14,15
<u>Scavenius v. Manchester Port Dist.</u> , 2 Wn. App. 126, 467 P.2d 372 (1970).	11
<u>State v. ex rel. Muller v. Doherty</u> , 16 Wash. 382, 47 P. 958 (1897).....	11
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756, (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Peters</u> , 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011).....	7,8
<u>Petersen v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	12
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	7
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	13
<u>State v. Salina</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	10
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	15
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P. 1020 (1910).....	11
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	7
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	10
<u>State v. Werner</u> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010).....	13

Federal Cases

<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	6,9
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, s. 21, s. 22..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. 6 12
